
Aayushi International Interdisciplinary Research Journal (AIIRJ) 

VOL- VIII ISSUE- III MARCH  2021 
PEER REVIEW 

e-JOURNAL 

IMPACT FACTOR  
7.149 

ISSN  
2349-638x 

  

Email id’s:- aiirjpramod@gmail.com  Or  aayushijournal@gmail.com  
Chief Editor: - Pramod P. Tandale  (Mob.08999250451)  website :- www.aiirjournal.com 

Page No. 
 80 

 

Subsidy Pattern of Greenhouse in Sangli District 

 

Rajaram Jagannath Gore 

Research Student 

Dept. of Commerce and Management 

Shivaji University, Kolhapur 

 

Abstract –  

Indian government trying promotes greenhouse farming overall the country and they offered a subsidy for 

greenhouse farming through the horticulture department. Government gives a subsidy from 50% to 60% to the project cost 

of greenhouse. Percentage of subsidy varies from state to state.  The main objective of this study is to presents the status of 

greenhouse in selected area. The present study based on the primary and secondary source of information. Analysis 

indicates the amount of NHM subsidy fund drastically decreased from 2008-09 to 2016-17. The available amount of fund 

Rs 2338.81 lakhs in the year 2008-09 it was decreased up to Rs. 349.90 lakhs in the year 2016-17 in India. The highest 

area of greenhouse covered by NHM in the year 2014-15 it was 87.90 hectare and lowest area covered in the year 2010-11 

it was 10.70 hectare in Maharashtra. The area under subsidy increased between the years of 2011-12 to 2015-16.  It shows 

the government has positive for the improvement of greenhouse farming in the study period. 

 

 

Introduction 

Greenhouse farming system incorporated 

farming activities concerning with floriculture and 

horticulture. For the construction of the greenhouse 

require the large amount of capital investment. This 

system is a environmental modification system and 

management that allow plants to be grown in 

different climates and seasons. Greenhouse can be 

used to grow many different kind of plants with a 

wide range of environmental requirements. 

Indian government trying promotes greenhouse 

farming overall the country and they offered a 

subsidy for greenhouse farming through the 

horticulture department. Government gives a subsidy 

from 50% to 60% to the project cost of greenhouse. 

Percentage of subsidy varies from state to state. 

 

Objectives  

1. To study the performance of NHM programme 

in India.  

2. To study the subsidy pattern of greenhouse in 

Sangli district. 

 

Methodology 

The present research study is based on the 

primary and secondary source of data. The primary 

data is collected through field work with the help of 

interviews and discussion with the relevant persons 

and authorities. The secondary data were collected 

from the district agriculture office of Sangli district. 

 

National Horticultural Mission (NHM) 

The NHM is the major programme under 

which the funds were allocated for the purpose of the 

development of the greenhouse in the India. The 

scheme offered a 50 per cent subsidy for construction 

of greenhouse structures and also provided a 50 per 

cent subsidy for the purchase of planting materials 

and cultivation of vegetables and flowers. The cost 

norms varied depending upon the size of the 

greenhouse structure and type of greenhouse.  

 

Fund allocated under NHM programme in India 

Year Fund 

available 

(Rs. in 

Lakh) 

Utilised 

Fund (Rs. 

in Lakh) 

Percent of 

fund 

utilised 

2008-09 2338.81 2332.00 99.71 

2009-10 206.82 141.13 68.24 

2010-11 290.69 99.94 34.38 

2011-12 196.14 160.00 81.57 

2012-13 141.50 134.08 94.76 

2013-14 210.55 188.63 89.59 

2014-15 292.59 249.76 85.36 

2015-16 164.55 131.22 79.74 

2016-17 349.90 279.59 79.91 

(Source- NHM report 2008-09 to 2016-17) 

mailto:aiirjpramod@gmail.com
mailto:aayushijournal@gmail.com
http://www.aiirjournal.com/


Aayushi International Interdisciplinary Research Journal (AIIRJ) 

VOL- VIII ISSUE- III MARCH  2021 
PEER REVIEW 

e-JOURNAL 

IMPACT FACTOR  
7.149 

ISSN  
2349-638x 

  

Email id’s:- aiirjpramod@gmail.com  Or  aayushijournal@gmail.com  
Chief Editor: - Pramod P. Tandale  (Mob.08999250451)  website :- www.aiirjournal.com 

Page No. 
 81 

 

The above table shows the amount of funds 

available under the National Horticultural Mission. 

The amount of fund drastically decreased from 2008-

09 to 2016-17. The available amount of fund Rs 

2338.81 lakhs in the year 2008-09 it was decreased 

up to Rs. 349.90 lakhs in the year 2016-17 in India. 

The point of concern was the low available of funds 

every year by the government which needs to be 

increased fund in order to have a greater impact on 

the spreading of greenhouses technologies.  

Above table present the large amount fund 

utilised in the year 2008-09 it was Rs 2332.00 lakh it 

has 99.71% of available fund and very less amount 

of fund utilised in the year 2010-11 was Rs. 99.94 

lakh it has 34.38% of available fund in India.   

 

Performance of Nhm In Maharashtra 

Y

ea

r 

Area 

Covere

d (ha) 

No of 

benefic

iaries 

Subsidy 

Disburse

d (Rs. 

Lakh) 

Averag

e area 

covere

d (ha) 

Averag

e 

Subsid

y 

Distrib

uted 

(Rs. 

Lakh) 

G

re

en 

ho

us

e 

Sh

ad

e 

ne

t 

ho

us

e 

G

re

en 

ho

us

e 

S

ha

de 

ne

t 

ho

us

e 

Gr

een 

ho

use 

Sh

ad

e 

net 

ho

us

e 

G

re

en 

ho

us

e 

S

ha

de 

ne

t 

ho

us

e 

G

re

en 

ho

us

e 

S

ha

de 

ne

t 

ho

us

e 

2

0

0

5-

0

6 

to 

0

9-

1

0 

39

.5

0 

- 22

8 

- 245

.63 

- 0.

17 

- 1.

08 

- 

2

0

1

0-

1

1 

10

.7

0 

36

.2

0 

12

0 

52

2 

459

.44 

57

9.3

4 

0.

09 

0.

07 

3.

83 

1.

11 

2

0

1

1-

23

.8

0 

45

.4

0 

21

5 

57

9 

102

1.7

1 

73

0.2

4 

0.

11 

0.

08 

4.

75 

1.

26 

1

2 

2

0

1

2-

1

3 

51

.8

0 

40

.0

0 

59

6 

40

1 

191

4.8

4 

62

3.4

0 

0.

09 

0.

10 

3.

21 

1.

55 

2

0

1

3-

1

4 

71

.3

0 

63

.0

0 

47

2 

50

2 

262

3.2

1 

99

3.7

5 

0.

15 

0.

13 

5.

56 

1.

98 

2

0

1

4-

1

5 

87

.9

0 

78

.3

0 

66

0 

50

3 

366

8.1

6 

18

28.

70 

0.

13 

0.

16 

5.

56 

3.

64 

2

0

1

5-

1

6 

82

.3

7 

25

3.

78 

34

3 

67

0 

240

8.7

2 

27

90.

09 

0.

24 

0.

38 

7.

02 

4.

16 

2

0

1

6-

1

7 

36

.0

7 

41

.9

5 

17

7 

18

7 

131

2.3

4 

86

7.0

9 

0.

20 

0.

22 

7.

41 

4.

64 

T

ot

al 

40

3.

44 

55

8.

63 

28

11 

33

64 

136

54.

05 

84

12.

61 

0.

14 

0.

17 

4.

86 

2.

50 

(Source- State horticulture board Pune) 

 

Above table describes in performance of 

NHM scheme in Maharashtra state. The highest area 

of greenhouse covered in the year 2014-15 it was 

87.90 hectare and lowest area covered in the year 

2010-11 it was 10.70 hectare. Also the 660 is the 

highest no of beneficiaries of greenhouses in the year 

2014-15 and lowest beneficiaries in the year 2010-11 

it was 120. The highest amount subsidy distributed in 

the year 2014-15 it was Rs. 3668.16 lakh and highest 

average amount of subsidy per beneficiary 

distributed of Rs. 7.41 lakh in the year 2016-17 and 

lowest amount of subsidy per beneficiary distributed 

of Rs. 1.08 lakh in the year 2010-11. 

The highest area of shade net house covered 

in the year 2015-16 it was 253.78 hectare and lowest 

area covered in the year 2010-11 it was 36.20 

hectare. Also the 670 is the highest no of 

mailto:aiirjpramod@gmail.com
mailto:aayushijournal@gmail.com
http://www.aiirjournal.com/


Aayushi International Interdisciplinary Research Journal (AIIRJ) 

VOL- VIII ISSUE- III MARCH  2021 
PEER REVIEW 

e-JOURNAL 

IMPACT FACTOR  
7.149 

ISSN  
2349-638x 

  

Email id’s:- aiirjpramod@gmail.com  Or  aayushijournal@gmail.com  
Chief Editor: - Pramod P. Tandale  (Mob.08999250451)  website :- www.aiirjournal.com 

Page No. 
 82 

 

beneficiaries of shade net house in the year 2015-16 

and lowest beneficiaries in the year 2016-17 it was 

187. The highest amount of subsidy distributed in the 

year 2015-16 it was Rs. 2790.09 lakh and lowest 

amount of subsidy distributed in the year 2010-11  it 

was Rs. 579.34 lakh. The highest amount of subsidy 

per beneficiary distributed of Rs. 4.64 lakh in the 

year 2016-17 and lowest amount of subsidy per 

beneficiary distributed of Rs. 1.11 lakh in the year 

2010-11. 

 

Status In Sangli District 

Subsidy Pattern for Flowers 

Sr

. 

N

o 

Name of 

Expense

s 

Expenses per Square Meter 

( in Rs) 

Subsid

y Limit 

Gerber

a & 

Carnati

on 

Anthuri

um & 

orchid 

Rose 

& 

Lilicu

m 

1 Cultivati

on 

material 

490 539 193  

50% of 

payable 

expense

s, for 

maximu

m 4,000 

Square 

Meters 

2 Bed 

preparati

on 

20 27 39 

3 Soluble 

Fertilizer

s 

50 67 97 

4 Crop 

Safety 

Medicin

es 

50 67 97 

Total 610 700 426 

 (Source- Field work) 

Above table indicates the amount of subsidy 

provided to the greenhouse farmer for the flowers 

cultivation in the greenhouse area. Subsidy pattern of 

flowers depend on the cultivation expenses incurred 

to the greenhouse owner. Government considers the 

cultivation material Rs. 490 per square meter, bed 

preparation Rs. 20 per square meter, soluble fertilizer 

Rs. 50 per square meter and for crop safety medicine 

Rs. 50 per square meter. Total expenses Rs. 610 per 

square meter considered by the government for the 

gerbera and carnation cultivation. Similarly Rs. 539 

per square meter for cultivation material, Rs. 27 per 

square meter for bed preparation Rs. 67 per square 

meter soluble fertilizer and Rs. 67 per square meter 

for crop safety medicine and total cost Rs. 700 for 

anthurium and orchid flower. Also subsidy amount 

of Rs. 350 per square meter, maximum for 4,000 

square meters for anthodium flower. The total cost of 

rose flower considered Rs. 426 per square meter 

considered by the government and 50% of that 

expenses i.e.Rs.213 per square meter subsidy given 

by the government for maximum 4,000 square 

meters.   

 

NHM Subsidy Area under Greenhouse 

Crop Area in are Gunta 

2012-

13 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Flowers 150 484 693 830 

Vegetables - 61 43 - 

Nursery - 40 90 - 

Other - 00 - - 

Total 150 585 826 830 

    (Source – District Agriculture Office, Sangli) 

The Indian government provide subsidy for 

150 gunta in the year 2012-13 through the NHM 

scheme. That area of subsidy increased in the next 

year 2013-14 and reached up to 585 gunta. In the 

year 2014-15 total area under subsidy was 826 gunta 

and in the last year 2015-16 the area reached upto 

830 gunta.  

The above table indicates the area under 

subsidy increased between the periods 2011-12 to 

2015-16.  It shows the government has positive for 

the improvement of greenhouse farming in the study 

period.  

 

Conclusion 

Greenhouse is innovative farming practice to 

the agriculture sector. The amount of subsidy has 

provided by the NHM that amount of subsidy fund 

drastically decreased from 2008-09 to 2016-17. The 

available amount of fund Rs 2338.81 lakhs in the 

year 2008-09 it was decreased up to Rs. 349.90 lakhs 

in the year 2016-17 in India. The highest area of 

greenhouse covered by NHM in the year 2014-15 it 

was 87.90 hectare and lowest area covered in the 

year 2010-11 it was 10.70 hectare in Maharashtra. 

The area under subsidy increased between the years 

of 2011-12 to 2015-16.  It shows the government has 

positive for the improvement of greenhouse farming 

in the study period. Government has provided 50% 

amount of subsidy for maximum 4,000 Square 

mailto:aiirjpramod@gmail.com
mailto:aayushijournal@gmail.com
http://www.aiirjournal.com/


Aayushi International Interdisciplinary Research Journal (AIIRJ) 

VOL- VIII ISSUE- III MARCH  2021 
PEER REVIEW 

e-JOURNAL 

IMPACT FACTOR  
7.149 

ISSN  
2349-638x 

  

Email id’s:- aiirjpramod@gmail.com  Or  aayushijournal@gmail.com  
Chief Editor: - Pramod P. Tandale  (Mob.08999250451)  website :- www.aiirjournal.com 

Page No. 
 83 

 

Meters in the study area. Area under subsidy 

increased between the periods 2011-12 to 2015-16.  

It shows the government has positive for the 

improvement of greenhouse farming in the study 

period.  

 

References 

 

1. Pokhalkar S. M. (1998) Greenhouse 

Technology Construction and Management, 

Sona Prakashan, Nashik.  

2. Goyal R. K.. Tiwari G. N. (1997) 

Greenhouse Technology, Nerso Publishing 

House, New Delhi 1100017.  

3. NHM report 2016-17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. SEdmund, Tivernir and Robin (2003) An 

Economic Analysis of the greenhouse 

nursery and Sod sector in the united states, 

Horticulture Science  Vol. 38 (1) PP 128-

130.  

5. Sangale, Patil, Shinde and Mote (2016) Cost 

Benefit Ratio of Gerbera Greenhouse Flower 

cultivation in Kolhapur District, Research 

point, pp-197-204. 

 

mailto:aiirjpramod@gmail.com
mailto:aayushijournal@gmail.com
http://www.aiirjournal.com/

