	Aayushi	International	Inter	disciplinary Res	earch Journal (	AIIRJ)
VOL- VIII	ISSUE- III	MARCH	2021	PEER REVIEW e-JOURNAL	IMPACT FACTOR 7.149	ISSN 2349-638x

## Subsidy Pattern of Greenhouse in Sangli District

Rajaram Jagannath Gore Research Student Dept. of Commerce and Management Shivaji University, Kolhapur

#### Abstract -

Indian government trying promotes greenhouse farming overall the country and they offered a subsidy for greenhouse farming through the horticulture department. Government gives a subsidy from 50% to 60% to the project cost of greenhouse. Percentage of subsidy varies from state to state. The main objective of this study is to presents the status of greenhouse in selected area. The present study based on the primary and secondary source of information. Analysis indicates the amount of NHM subsidy fund drastically decreased from 2008-09 to 2016-17. The available amount of fund Rs 2338.81 lakhs in the year 2008-09 it was decreased up to Rs. 349.90 lakhs in the year 2016-17 in India. The highest area of greenhouse covered by NHM in the year 2014-15 it was 87.90 hectare and lowest area covered in the year 2010-11 it was 10.70 hectare in Maharashtra. The area under subsidy increased between the years of 2011-12 to 2015-16. It shows the government has positive for the improvement of greenhouse farming in the study period.

#### Introduction

Greenhouse farming

system i

incorporated

farming activities concerning with floriculture and horticulture. For the construction of the greenhouse require the large amount of capital investment. This system is a environmental modification system and management that allow plants to be grown in different climates and seasons. Greenhouse can be used to grow many different kind of plants with a wide range of environmental requirements. Indian government trying promotes greenhouse farming overall the country and they offered a

subsidy for greenhouse farming through the horticulture department. Government gives a subsidy from 50% to 60% to the project cost of greenhouse. Percentage of subsidy varies from state to state.

### **Objectives**

- **1.** To study the performance of NHM programme in India.
- **2.** To study the subsidy pattern of greenhouse in Sangli district.

### Methodology

The present research study is based on the primary and secondary source of data. The primary data is collected through field work with the help of interviews and discussion with the relevant persons and authorities. The secondary data were collected from the district agriculture office of Sangli district.

### **National Horticultural Mission (NHM)**

The NHM is the major programme under which the funds were allocated for the purpose of the development of the greenhouse in the India. The scheme offered a 50 per cent subsidy for construction of greenhouse structures and also provided a 50 per cent subsidy for the purchase of planting materials and cultivation of vegetables and flowers. The cost norms varied depending upon the size of the greenhouse structure and type of greenhouse.

#### Fund allocated under NHM programme in India

available (Rs. in	Fund (Rs.	fund
	in Lakh)	utilised
(R3: III Lakh)	III Lakii)	utiliseu
2338.81	2332.00	99.71
206.82	141.13	68.24
290.69	99.94	34.38
196.14	160.00	81.57
141.50	134.08	94.76
210.55	188.63	89.59
292.59	249.76	85.36
164.55	131.22	79.74
349.90	279.59	79.91
	2338.81   206.82   290.69   196.14   141.50   210.55   292.59   164.55   349.90	2338.812332.00206.82141.13290.6999.94196.14160.00141.50134.08210.55188.63292.59249.76164.55131.22

(Source- NHM report 2008-09 to 2016-17)

Email id's:- aiirjpramod@gmail.com Or aayushijournal@gmail.com	Page No.
Chief Editor: - Pramod P. Tandale (Mob.08999250451) website :- www.aiirjournal.com	80

	Aayushi	International	Inter	disciplinary	<u>r Research Journal (</u>	(AIIRJ)
VOL- VIII	ISSUE- III	MARCH	2021	PEER REVI e-JOURNA		ISSN 2349-638x

The above table shows the amount of funds available under the National Horticultural Mission. The amount of fund drastically decreased from 2008-09 to 2016-17. The available amount of fund Rs 2338.81 lakhs in the year 2008-09 it was decreased up to Rs. 349.90 lakhs in the year 2016-17 in India. The point of concern was the low available of funds every year by the government which needs to be increased fund in order to have a greater impact on the spreading of greenhouses technologies.

Above table present the large amount fund utilised in the year 2008-09 it was Rs 2332.00 lakh it has 99.71% of available fund and very less amount of fund utilised in the year 2010-11 was Rs. 99.94 lakh it has 34.38% of available fund in India.

Performance of	'Nhm	Inl	Maharashtra
----------------	------	-----	-------------

Y ea r	Area Covere d (ha)		No ben iario		Subs Disbu d Lakh	urse (Rs.	Ave e a covo d (h	area ere	Ave e Sub y Dist uted (Rs. Lak	sid rib l
	G re en ho us e	Sh ad e ne t ho us e	G re en ho us e	S ha de ne t ho us e	Gr een ho use	Sh ad e net ho us e	G re en ho us e	S ha de ne t ho us e	G re en ho us e	S ha de ne t ho us e
2 0 5- 0 6 to 9- 1 0	39 .5 0	-	22 8		245	1 7	0. 17	w	1. 08	2: aiir
2 0 1 0- 1 1	10 .7 0	36 .2 0	12 0	52 2	459 .44	57 9.3 4	0. 09	0. 07	3. 83	1. 11
2 0 1 1-	23 .8 0	45 .4 0	21 5	57 9	102 1.7 1	73 0.2 4	0. 11	0. 08	4. 75	1. 26

1 2										
2 0 1 2- 1 3	51 .8 0	40 .0 0	59 6	40 1	191 4.8 4	62 3.4 0	0. 09	0. 10	3. 21	1. 55
2 0 1 3- 1 4	71 .3 0	63 .0 0	47 2	50 2	262 3.2 1	99 3.7 5	0. 15	0. 13	5. 56	1. 98
2 0 1 4- 1 5	87 .9 0	78 .3 0	66 0	50 3	366 8.1 6	18 28. 70	0. 13	0. 16	5. 56	3. 64
2 0 1 5- 1 6	82 .3 7	25 3. 78	34 3	67 0	240 8.7 2	27 90. 09	0. 24	0. 38	7. 02	4. 16
2 0 1 6- 1 7	36 .0 7	41 .9 5	17 7	18 7	131 2.3 4	86 7.0 9	0. 20	0. 22	7. 41	4. 64
T ot al	40 3. 44	55 8. 63	28 11	33 64	136 54. 05	84 12. 61	0. 14	0. 17	4. 86	2. 50

(Source-State horticulture board Pune)

Above table describes in performance of NHM scheme in Maharashtra state. The highest area of greenhouse covered in the year 2014-15 it was 87.90 hectare and lowest area covered in the year 2010-11 it was 10.70 hectare. Also the 660 is the highest no of beneficiaries of greenhouses in the year 2014-15 and lowest beneficiaries in the year 2010-11 it was 120. The highest amount subsidy distributed in the year 2014-15 it was Rs. 3668.16 lakh and highest average amount of subsidy per beneficiary distributed of Rs. 7.41 lakh in the year 2016-17 and lowest amount of subsidy per beneficiary distributed of Rs. 1.08 lakh in the year 2010-11.

The highest area of shade net house covered in the year 2015-16 it was 253.78 hectare and lowest area covered in the year 2010-11 it was 36.20 hectare. Also the 670 is the highest no of

	Aayushi	Internationa	al Interc	lisciplinary Res	earch Journal (	AIIRJ)
VOL- VIII	ISSUE- III	MARCH	2021	PEER REVIEW e-JOURNAL	IMPACT FACTOR 7.149	ISSN 2349-638x

beneficiaries of shade net house in the year 2015-16 and lowest beneficiaries in the year 2016-17 it was 187. The highest amount of subsidy distributed in the year 2015-16 it was Rs. 2790.09 lakh and lowest amount of subsidy distributed in the year 2010-11 it was Rs. 579.34 lakh. The highest amount of subsidy per beneficiary distributed of Rs. 4.64 lakh in the year 2016-17 and lowest amount of subsidy per beneficiary distributed of Rs. 1.11 lakh in the year 2010-11.

## **Status In Sangli District Subsidy Pattern for Flowers**

Sta	Status In Sangli District									
Subsidy Pattern for Flowers										
Sr	Name of	Expenses	per Square	e Meter	Subsid					
	Expense	( in Rs)			y Limit					
Ν	s	Gerber	Anthuri	Rose		/				
0		a &	um &	&						
		Carnati	orchid	Lilicu						
		on	2 I	m						
1	Cultivati	490	539	193						
	on				50% of					
	material				payable					
2	Bed	20	27	39	expense					
	preparati		5		s, for					
	on		0		maximu					
3	Soluble	50	67	97	m 4,000					
	Fertilizer				Square					
	S				Meters					
4	Crop	50	67	97						
	Safety									
	Medicin									
	es					5				
Tot	al	610	700	426		5				

(Source- Field work)

Above table indicates the amount of subsidy provided to the greenhouse farmer for the flowers cultivation in the greenhouse area. Subsidy pattern of flowers depend on the cultivation expenses incurred to the greenhouse owner. Government considers the cultivation material Rs. 490 per square meter, bed preparation Rs. 20 per square meter, soluble fertilizer Rs. 50 per square meter and for crop safety medicine Rs. 50 per square meter. Total expenses Rs. 610 per square meter considered by the government for the gerbera and carnation cultivation. Similarly Rs. 539 per square meter for cultivation material, Rs. 27 per square meter for bed preparation Rs. 67 per square meter soluble fertilizer and Rs. 67 per square meter for crop safety medicine and total cost Rs. 700 for

anthurium and orchid flower. Also subsidy amount of Rs. 350 per square meter, maximum for 4,000 square meters for anthodium flower. The total cost of rose flower considered Rs. 426 per square meter considered by the government and 50% of that expenses i.e.Rs.213 per square meter subsidy given by the government for maximum 4,000 square meters.

# NHM Subsidy Area under Greenhouse

Сгор	Area in are Gunta						
	2012-	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16			
	13						
Flowers	150	484	693	830			
Vegetables	- /	61	43	-			
Nursery	-	40	90	-			
Other	-	00	-	-			
Total	150	585	826	830			

(Source – District Agriculture Office, Sangli)

The Indian government provide subsidy for 150 gunta in the year 2012-13 through the NHM scheme. That area of subsidy increased in the next year 2013-14 and reached up to 585 gunta. In the year 2014-15 total area under subsidy was 826 gunta and in the last year 2015-16 the area reached upto 830 gunta.

The above table indicates the area under subsidy increased between the periods 2011-12 to 2015-16. It shows the government has positive for the improvement of greenhouse farming in the study period.

## Conclusion

Greenhouse is innovative farming practice to the agriculture sector. The amount of subsidy has provided by the NHM that amount of subsidy fund drastically decreased from 2008-09 to 2016-17. The available amount of fund Rs 2338.81 lakhs in the year 2008-09 it was decreased up to Rs. 349.90 lakhs in the year 2016-17 in India. The highest area of greenhouse covered by NHM in the year 2014-15 it was 87.90 hectare and lowest area covered in the vear 2010-11 it was 10.70 hectare in Maharashtra. The area under subsidy increased between the years of 2011-12 to 2015-16. It shows the government has positive for the improvement of greenhouse farming in the study period. Government has provided 50% amount of subsidy for maximum 4,000 Square

	Aayushi	International	Interd	lisciplinary R	esearch Journal (	(AIIRJ)
VOL- VIII	ISSUE- III	MARCH	2021	PEER REVIEW e-JOURNAL	IMPACT FACTOR 7.149	ISSN 2349-638x

Meters in the study area. Area under subsidy increased between the periods 2011-12 to 2015-16. It shows the government has positive for the improvement of greenhouse farming in the study period.

# References

- Pokhalkar S. M. (1998) Greenhouse Technology Construction and Management, Sona Prakashan, Nashik.
- Goyal R. K.. Tiwari G. N. (1997) Greenhouse Technology, Nerso Publishing House, New Delhi 1100017.
- 3. NHM report 2016-17

- SEdmund, Tivernir and Robin (2003) An Economic Analysis of the greenhouse nursery and Sod sector in the united states, Horticulture Science Vol. 38 (1) PP 128-130.
- Sangale, Patil, Shinde and Mote (2016) Cost Benefit Ratio of Gerbera Greenhouse Flower cultivation in Kolhapur District, Research point, pp-197-204.

www.aiirjourr